

No. 16-1075

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RONALD COUTTS,
Petitioner

v.

JOSEPH WATSON,
Respondent

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

JOHN G. KNORR, III
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record

KEMAL A. MERICLI
J. BART DELONE
Senior Deputy Attorneys General

Office of Attorney General
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
(717) 787-1144
jknorr@attorneygeneral.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	1
I. The Courts of Appeals Are Deeply Divided On The Question Presented.....	1
II. The Question Presented Is Both Recurrent And Important.....	3
III. The “Vehicle” Problem Respondent Posits Underscores Why The Court Should Grant Review.....	4
IV. The Third Circuit’s Approach Shortchanges Institutional Interests In Effective Prison Administration.	5
CONCLUSION.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Rice</i> , 40 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	4
<i>Carter v. McGrady</i> , 292 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Dawes v. Walker</i> , 239 F.3d 489 (2d Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Gayle v. Gonyea</i> , 313 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Hart v. Hairston</i> , 343 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2003).....	1
<i>Henderson v. Baird</i> , 29 F.3d 464 (1994).....	1, 3
<i>Jackson v. Madery</i> , 158 F. App'x 656 (6th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>O'Bryant v. Finch</i> , 637 F.3d 1207 (11th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Orebaugh v. Caspari</i> , 910 F.2d 526 (8th Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>Patterson v. Godward</i> , 505 F. App'x 424 (6th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Superintendent v. Hill</i> , 472 U.S. 445 (1985).....	4, 5
<i>Thomas v. Eby</i> , 481 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Woods v. Smith</i> , 60 F.3d 1161 (5th Cir. 1995).....	1, 5
